Other significant items – –

Adjusted (3,194) (5,003)

Operating expenses

Reported operating expenses (17,248) (19,769) 13
Currency translation adjustment74 415
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  203 1,176

Underlying  (17,045) (18,178) 6
Other significant items 1,031 2,121

Adjusted (16,014) (16,057)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 64.9% 67.8%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 59.9% 59.4%

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Reported  384 998  (62)
Currency translation adjustment74 14
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (6) (670)

Underlying  378 342  11
Other significant items – –

Adjusted 378 342

Profit before tax

Reported profit before tax  6,649 9,575  (31)
Currency translation adjustment74 (26)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (264) (5,565)

Underlying  6,385 3,984  60
Other significant items 1,508 2,314

Adjusted 7,893 6,298

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

39

Principal Retail Banking and Wealth Management business76
Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

 2012 at 2013
 exchange rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

 Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income  16,468 (368) 16,100 16,278 (1) 1
Net fee income  6,777 (113) 6,664 7,010 3 5
Other income80  3,403 (109) 3,294 1,780 (48) (46)

Net operating income73  26,648 (590) 26,058 25,068 (6) (4)

LICs  (2,624) 135 (2,489) (2,522) 4 (1)

Net operating income  24,024 (455) 23,569 22,546 (6) (4)

Total operating expenses  (17,937) 415 (17,522) (16,082) 10 8

Operating profit  6,087 (40) 6,047 6,464 6 7

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures  996 14  1,010 385 (61) (62)

Profit before tax  7,083 (26) 7,057 6,849 (3) (3)

For footnotes, see page 59.

Retail Banking and Wealth Management – HSBC Finance

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items
 2013 2012  Change72

 US$m US$m  %
Revenue73

Reported revenue  1,672 7,251  (77)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  105 (4,888)

Underlying  1,777 2,363  (25)
Other significant items 278 227

2 90Adjusted 2,055 2,590

Profit/(loss) before tax

Reported profit/(loss) before tax  (200) 2,443
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  120 (3,889)

Underlying (80) (1,446)  94
Other significant items 391 323

Adjusted 311 (1,123)

For footnote, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

40

Commercial Banking

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

 2012 at 2013
 exchange rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

 Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income  10,361 (220) 10,141 10,200 (2) 1
Net fee income  4,470 (69) 4,401 4,717 6 7
Net trading income  633 (15) 618 649 3 5
Net income from financial instruments

designated at fair value  250 (17) 233 332 33 42
Gains on disposal of US branch network

and cards business  277 –  277 – (100) (100)
Gains less losses from financial

investments  22 (2) 20 1 (95) (95)
Net insurance premium income 1,786 (49) 1,737 1,375 (23) (21)
Other operating income (including

dividend income)  554 (10) 544 636 15 17

Total operating income 18,353 (382) 17,971 17,910 (2) –
Net insurance claims and benefits

paid and movement in liabilities
to policyholders (1,802) 53 (1,749) (1,545) 15 12

Net operating income73  16,551 (329) 16,222 16,365 (1) 1

LICs  (2,099) 59 (2,040) (2,384) (14) (17)

Net operating income  14,452 (270) 14,182 13,981 (3) (1)

Operating expenses  (7,598) 149 (7,449) (7,049) 7 5

Operating profit  6,854 (121) 6,733 6,932 1 3

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures  1,681 25 1,706 1,509 (10) (12)

Profit before tax  8,535 (96) 8,439 8,441 (1) –

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

41

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – CMB
 2013 2012  Change72

 US$m US$m  %
Net interest income

Reported net interest income 10,200 10,361 (2)
Currency translation adjustment74 (220)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (92) (211)

Underlying  10,108 9,930 2
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  10,108 9,930

Other operating income

Reported other operating income  621 536 16
Currency translation adjustment74 (10)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (470) (187)

[…]

Underlying  (2,385) (2,040)  (17)
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  (2,385) (2,040)

Operating expenses

Reported operating expenses (7,049) (7,598) 7
Currency translation adjustment74 – 149
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  63 191

Underlying  (6,986) (7,258)  4
Other significant items 19 320

Adjusted (6,967) (6,938)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 44.3% 46.9%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 44.2% 44.9%

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Reported  1,509 1,681  (10)
Currency translation adjustment74 25
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (10) (351)

Underlying  1,499 1,355  11
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  1,499 1,355

Profit before tax

Reported profit before tax  8,441 8,535 (1)
Currency translation adjustment74 – (96)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (541) (922)

Underlying  7,900 7,517  5
Other significant items  19 320

Adjusted  7,919 7,837

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

42

Global Banking and Markets

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

2012 at 2013
 exchange
 rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

 Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income  6,960 (127) 6,833 6,766 (3) (1)
Net fee income  3,329 (22) 3,307 3,482 5 5
Net trading income  5,690 (90) 5,600 6,780 19 21
Net income from financial instruments

designated at fair value  1,094 (13) 1,081 599 (45) (45)
Gains less losses from financial

investments  730 (8) 722 747 2 3
Net insurance premium income 25 (3) 22 6 (76) (73)
Other operating income (including

dividend income) 461 9 470 799 73 70

Total operating income 18,289 (254) 18,035 19,179 5 6
Net insurance claims and benefits

paid and movement in liabilities
to policyholders (16) 1 (15) (3) 81 80

Net operating income73  18,273 (253) 18,020 19,176 5 6

LICs  (670) 5 (665) (207) 69 69

Net operating income  17,603 (248) 17,355 18,969 8 9

Operating expenses  (9,907) 95 (9,812) (9,960) (1) (2)

Operating profit  7,696 (153) 7,543 9,009 17 19

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures  824 6 830 432 (48) (48)

Profit before tax  8,520 (147) 8,373 9,441 11 13

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

43

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – GB&M
 2013 2012  Change72

 US$m US$m  %
Net interest income

Reported net interest income 6,766 6,960 (3)
Currency translation adjustment74 (127)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (26) (56)

Underlying  6,740 6,777 (1)
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  6,740 6,777

Other operating income

Reported other operating income  670 313 114
Currency translation adjustment74 10
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (407) (78)

[…]

Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – –

Underlying  (207) (665) 69
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  (207) (665)

Operating expenses

Reported operating expenses (9,960) (9,907) (1)
Currency translation adjustment74 95
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  54 107

Underlying  (9,906) (9,705) (2)
Other significant items  364 394

Adjusted  (9,542) (9,311)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 52.9%  54.5%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 51.2%  53.7%

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Reported  432 824  (48)
Currency translation adjustment74 6
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  2 (404)

Underlying  434 426  2
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  434 426

Profit before tax

Reported profit before tax  9,441 8,520 11
Currency translation adjustment74 (147)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (404) (516)

Underlying  9,037 7,857 15
Other significant items  276 (82)

Adjusted  9,313 7,775

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

44

Global Private Banking

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

2012 at 2013
 exchange
 rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

 Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income  1,294 (6) 1,288 1,146 (11) (11)
Net fee income  1,232 1 1,233 1,150 (7) (7)
Net trading income  490 (1) 489 394 (20) (19)
Net income from financial instruments

designated at fair value  – – – 4
Gains less losses from financial

investments  (3) – (3) (3) – –
Net insurance premium income 42 2 44 16 (62) (64)
Other operating income/(expense)

(including dividend income)  157 (13) 144 (231)

Total operating income 3,212 (17) 3,195 2,476 (23) (23)
Net insurance claims and benefits

paid and movement in liabilities
to policyholders (40) (2) (42) (37) 8 12

Net operating income73  3,172 (19) 3,153 2,439 (23) (23)

LICs  (27) 1 (26) (31) (15) (19)

Net operating income  3,145 (18) 3,127 2,408 (23) (23)

Operating expenses  (2,143) 2 (2,141) (2,229) (4) (4)

Operating profit  1,002 (16) 986 179 (82) (82)

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures  7 – 7 14 100 100

Profit before tax  1,009 (16) 993 193 (81) (81)

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

45

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – GPB
 2013 2012  Change72

 US$m US$m  %
Net interest income

Reported net interest income 1,146 1,294 (11)
Currency translation adjustment74  (6)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (4) (13)

Underlying  1,142 1,275 (10)
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  1,142 1,275

Other operating income

Reported other operating income  (239) 151
Currency translation adjustment74  (13)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (1) (56)

[…]

Currency translation adjustment74  (19)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (5) (72)

Underlying  2,434 3,081 (21)

Other significant items 279 (4)

Adjusted 2,713 3,077

LICs

Reported LICs  (31) (27) (15)
Currency translation adjustment74  1
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – –

Underlying  (31) (26) (19)
Other significant items  – –

Adjusted  (31) (26)

Operating expenses

Reported operating expenses (2,229) (2,143) (4)
Currency translation adjustment74  2
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  4 15

Underlying  (2,225) (2,126) (5)
Other significant items  425 56

Adjusted  (1,800) (2,070)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio   91.4%  69.0%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 66.3% 67.3%

Profit before tax
Reported profit before tax  193 1,009 (81)
Currency translation adjustment74  (16)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (1) (57)

Underlying  192 936 (79)
Other significant items  704 52

Adjusted  896 988

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

46

Other

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency loss before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

 2012 at 2013
 exchange rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

 Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income  (730) (4) (734) (737) (1) –
Net fee income  194 – 194 64 (67) (67)
Net trading income  (537) (1) (538) 6
Own credit spread75  (5,215) 12 (5,203) (1,246) 76  76
Other expense from financial

instruments designated at fair value (248) 7  (241) (558) (125) (132)
Net expense from financial instruments

designated at fair value  (5,463) 19  (5,444) (1,804) 67  67
Gains on disposal of US branch network,

US cards business and Ping An  3,012 – 3,012 – (100) (100)
Gains less losses from financial

investments  344 – 344 1,212 252  252
Other operating income (including

dividend income)  5,512 (210) 5,302 6,910 25  30

Total operating income 2,332 (196) 2,136 5,651 142  165
Net insurance claims and benefits

paid and movement in liabilities
to policyholders – – – –

Net operating income73  2,332 (196) 2,136 5,651 142  165

LICs  – – – – – –

Net operating income  2,332 (196) 2,136 5,651 142  165

Operating expenses  (9,369) 81 (9,288) (7,796) 17  16

Operating loss  (7,037) (115) (7,152) (2,145) 70  70

Share of profit/(loss) from associates
and joint ventures  47 – 47 (14)

Loss before tax  (6,990) (115) (7,105) (2,159) 69  70

For footnotes, see page 59.

Global businesses (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

47

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – Other
 2013 2012   Change72

 US$m US$m   %
Revenue73

Reported revenue  5,651 2,332  142
Currency translation adjustment74 (209)
Own credit spread75 1,246 5,215
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (1,044) (3,107)

Underlying  5,853 4,231  38
Other significant items (1,262) 304

Adjusted 4,591 4,535

Operating expenses

Reported operating expenses (7,796) (9,369)  17
Currency translation adjustment74 81
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  29 1

Underlying  (7,767) (9,287)  16
Other significant items 199 2,348

Adjusted (7,568) (6,939)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 132.7% 219.5%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 164.8% 153.0%

Loss before tax
Reported loss before tax  (2,159) (6,990)  69
Currency translation adjustment74 (127)
Own credit spread75  1,246 5,215
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (1,015) (3,106)

Underlying  (1,928) (5,008)  62
Other significant items (1,063) 2,652

Adjusted (2,991) (2,356)

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

48

Geographical regions

Europe

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit/(loss) before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

2012 at 2013
 exchange
  rates

 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

  Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income   10,394 (38) 10,356 10,693 3  3
Net fee income  6,169 1 6,170 6,032 (2) (2)
Net trading income  2,707 (19) 2,688 4,423 63  65
Own credit spread75  (4,110) 12 (4,098) (1,015)  75  75
Other income from financial instruments

designated at fair value  1,895 12  1,907 1,433  (24) (25)
Net income/(expense) from financial

instruments designated at fair value  (2,215) 24  (2,191) 418
Gains less losses from financial

investments  364 (4) 360 379 4  5
Net earned insurance premiums 3,630 85 3,715 3,158 (13) (15)
Other operating income (including

dividend income)  1,189 49  1,238 604 (49) (51)

Total operating income   22,238 98 22,336 25,707 16  15
Net insurance claims and benefits

paid and movement in liabilities
to policyholders  (4,630) (121) (4,751) (4,740) (2) –

Net operating income73  17,608 (23) 17,585 20,967 19  19

LICs  (1,921) 15 (1,906) (1,530) 20  20

Net operating income  15,687 (8) 15,679 19,437 24  24

Operating expenses   (19,095) 74 (19,021) (17,613) 8  7

Operating profit/(loss)  (3,408) 66 (3,342) 1,824

Share of profit/(loss) from associates
and joint ventures  (6) (1) (7) 1

Profit/(loss) before tax   (3,414) 65 (3,349) 1,825

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

49

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – Europe
 2013  2012   Change72

 US$m  US$m   %
Net interest income

Reported  10,693 10,394  3
Currency translation adjustment74 (38)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  17 15

Underlying  10,710 10,371  3
Other significant items – –

Adjusted 10,710 10,371

Other operating income

Reported  529 1,080  (51)
Currency translation adjustment74 49
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (69) (54)

Underlying  460 1,075  (57)

[…]

Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (51) (36)

Underlying  21,931 21,647  1
Other significant items (379) (252)

Adjusted 21,552 21,395

LICs

Reported  (1,530) (1,921) 20
Currency translation adjustment74 15
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – –

Underlying  (1,530) (1,906) 20
Other significant items – –

Adjusted (1,530) (1,906)

Operating expenses

Reported  (17,613) (19,095) 8
Currency translation adjustment74 74
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  28 46

Underlying  (17,585) (18,975) 7
Other significant items 1,637 3,012

Adjusted 15,948 (15,963)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 80.2%  87.7%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 74.0%  74.6%

Profit/(loss) before tax

Reported  1,825 (3,414)
Currency translation adjustment74 53
Own credit spread75  1,015 4,110
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (18) 10

Underlying  2,822 759  272
Other significant items 1,258 2,760

Adjusted 4,080 3,519

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

50

Asia76

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

 2012 at 2013
 exchange rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

  Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income  10,707 (119) 10,588 11,432 7   8
Net fee income  5,418 (77) 5,341 5,936 10   11
Net trading income  2,516 (56) 2,460 2,026 (19)  (18)
Own credit spread75  (3) – (3) (2) 33  33
Other income from financial instruments

designated at fair value  556 2 558 316 (43)  (43)
Net income from financial instruments

designated at fair value  553 2 555 314 (43)  (43)
Gains on disposal of Ping An  3,012 – 3,012 – (100)  (100)
Gains less losses from financial

investments  338 (1) 337 1,275 277   278
Net insurance premium income 6,769 – 6,769 6,918 2   2
Other operating income (including

dividend income)  3,103 (214) 2,889 3,827  23   32

Total operating income 32,416 (465) 31,951 31,728  (2)   (1)
Net insurance claims and benefits

paid and movement in liabilities
to policyholders  (7,084) –  (7,084) (7,296)  (3)   (3)

Net operating income73  25,332 (465) 24,867 24,432  (4)   (2)

LICs  (510) 12 (498) (498)  2   –

Net operating income  24,822 (453) 24,369 23,934  (4)   (2)

Operating expenses  (9,980) 179 (9,801) (9,936)   –   (1)

Operating profit  14,842 (274) 14,568 13,998  (6)   (4)

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures  3,188 46 3,234 1,855  (42)   (43)

Profit before tax  18,030 (228) 17,802 15,853  (12)   (11)

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

51

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – Asia76
 2013  2012   Change72

 US$m  US$m   %
Net interest income

Reported  11,432 10,707  7
Currency translation adjustment74 (119)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – (31)

Underlying  11,432 10,557  8
Other significant items – –

Adjusted 11,432 10,557

Other operating income

Reported  3,675 3,074  20
Currency translation adjustment74 (214)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (1,139) (674)

Underlying  2,536 2,186  16

[…]

Other significant items – –

Adjusted (498) (500)

Operating expenses

Reported  (9,936) (9,980)  –
Currency translation adjustment74 179
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  72 145

Underlying  (9,864) (9,656)  (2)
Other significant items 121 162

Adjusted (9,743) (9,494)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 42.3% 45.8%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 42.9% 44.7%

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Reported  1,855 3,188  (42)
Currency translation adjustment6 46
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (19) (1,425)

Underlying  1,836 1,809  1
Other significant items – –

Adjusted 1,836 1,809

Profit before tax
Reported  15,853 18,030  (12)
Currency translation adjustment74 (228)
Own credit spread75  2 3
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (1,086) (5,069)

Underlying  14,769 12,736  16
Other significant items (440) 316

Adjusted 14,329 13,052

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

52

Middle East and North Africa

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

2012 at 2013
 exchange
 rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

  Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income   1,470 (43) 1,427 1,486 1 4
Net fee income  595 (11) 584 622 5 7
Net trading income  390 (9) 381 357 (8) (6)
Own credit spread75   (12) – (12) (4)  67 67
Other income from financial instruments

designated at fair value  – – – 2
Net expense from financial instruments

designated at fair value  (12) – (12) (2) 83 83
Gains less losses from financial

investments  9 – 9 (18)
Net insurance premium income – – – –
Other operating income/(expense)

(including dividend income)  (22) – (22) 58

Total operating income 2,430 (63) 2,367 2,503 3 6
Net insurance claims and benefits paid

and movement in liabilities to
policyholders  – – – –

Net operating income73  2,430 (63) 2,367 2,503 3 6

LICs  (286) 4 (282) 42

Net operating income  2,144 (59) 2,085 2,545 19 22

Operating expenses   (1,166) 23 (1,143) (1,289) (11) (13)

Operating profit  978 (36) 942 1,256 28 33

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures  372 – 372 438 18 18

Profit before tax  1,350 (36) 1,314 1,694 25 29

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

53

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – Middle East and North Africa
 2013  2012   Change72

 US$m  US$m   %
Net interest income

Reported  1,486 1,470 1
Currency translation adjustment74  (43)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – (8)

Underlying  1,486 1,419 5
Other significant items – –

Adjusted 1,486 1,419

Other operating income

Reported  49 (27)
Currency translation adjustment74  –
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – 64

Underlying  49 37 32

[…]

Currency translation adjustment74  (63)
Own credit spread75  4 12
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – 3

Underlying  2,507 2,382 5
Other significant items (2) (4)

Adjusted 2,505 2,378

LICs

Reported  42 (286)
Currency translation adjustment74  4
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – –

Underlying  42 (282)
Other significant items – –

Adjusted 42 (282)

Operating expenses

Reported  (1,289) (1,166) (11)
Currency translation adjustment74  23
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – 15

Underlying  (1,289) (1,128) (14)
Other significant items 4  27
Adjusted (1,285) (1,101)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 51.4%   47.4%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 51.3%  46.3%

Profit before tax

Reported  1,694 1,350 25
Currency translation adjustment74  (36)
Own credit spread75  4 12
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  – 18

Underlying  1,698 1,344 26
Other significant items 2 23

Adjusted 1,700 1,367

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

54

North America

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

 2012 at 2013
exchange rates
 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

  Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income  8,117 (42) 8,075 5,742 (29) (29)
Net fee income  2,513 (18) 2,495 2,143 (15) (14)
Net trading income  507 (6) 501 948 87  89
Own credit spread75  (1,090) – (1,090) (226)  79  79
Other expense from financial

instruments designated at fair value  (129) – (129) (62)  52  52
Net expense from financial instruments

designated at fair value  (1,219) – (1,219) (288) 76  76
Gains on disposal of US branch

network and US cards business  4,012 – 4,012 – (100)  (100)
Gains less losses from financial

investments  251 (1) 250 294 17  18
Net insurance premium income 193 – 193 34 (82) (82)
Other operating income/(expense)

(including dividend income)  467 3  470 (31)

Total operating income 14,841 (64) 14,777 8,842 (40) (40)
Net insurance claims and benefits paid

and movement in liabilities to
policyholders (148) – (148) (39) 74  74

Net operating income73  14,693 (64) 14,629 8,803 (40) (40)

LICs  (3,457) 6 (3,451) (1,197) 65  65

Net operating income  11,236 (58) 11,178 7,606 (32) (32)

Operating expenses  (8,940) 30 (8,910) (6,416) 28  28

Operating profit  2,296 (28) 2,268 1,190 (48) (48)

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures  3 – 3 31 933 933

Profit before tax 2,299 (28) 2,271 1,221 (47) (46)

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

55

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – North America

 2013  2012   Change72

 US$m  US$m   %
Net interest income

Reported  5,742 8,117 (29)
Currency translation adjustment74 (42)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (14) (1,433)

Underlying  5,728 6,642 (14)
Significant items – –

Adjusted  5,728 6,642

Other operating income/(expense)

Reported  (108) 406
Currency translation adjustment74 3
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  97 (134)

Underlying  (11) 275

[…]

Own credit spread75  226 1,090
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  89 (5,982)

Underlying  9,118 9,737 (6)
Significant items 361 136

Adjusted  9,479 9,873

LICs

Reported  (1,197) (3,457) 65
Currency translation adjustment74 6
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions – 325

Underlying  (1,197) (3,126) 62
Significant items – –

Adjusted (1,197) (3,126)

Operating expenses

Reported  (6,416) (8,940) 28
Currency translation adjustment74 30
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  14 796

Underlying (6,402) (8,114) 21
Significant items 201 1,871

Adjusted (6,201) (6,243)

Underlying cost efficiency ratio 70.2%  83.3%
Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 65.4%  63.2%

Profit/(loss) before tax

Reported  1,221 2,299 (47)
Currency translation adjustment74 (28)
Own credit spread75  226 1,090
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  103 (4,861)

Underlying  1,550 (1,500)
Significant items 562 2,007

Adjusted 2,112 507

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

56

Latin America

Reconciliation of reported and constant currency profit before tax

 2012 as
 reported
 US$m

Currency
 translation
 adjustment74

 US$m

 2012 at 2013
 exchange rates

 US$m

 2013 as
 reported
 US$m

 Reported
 change72

 %

  Constant
 currency
 change72

 %

Net interest income   6,984 (440) 6,544 6,186 (11) (5)
Net fee income   1,735 (98) 1,637 1,701 (2) 4
Net trading income   971 (74) 897 936 (4) 4
Own credit spread75   – – – –
Other income from financial instruments

designated at fair value   667 (67) 600 326 (51) (46)
Net income from financial instruments

designated at fair value   667 (67) 600 326 (51) (46)
Gains less losses from financial

investments   227 (11) 216 82 (64) (62)
Net insurance premium income  2,452 (203) 2,249 1,830 (25) (19)
Other operating income (including

dividend income)   268 (49) 219 1,124 319 413

Total operating income  13,304 (942) 12,362 12,185 (8) (1)
Net insurance claims and benefits

paid and movement in liabilities
to policyholders   (2,353) 217 (2,136) (1,617) 31 24

Net operating income73   10,951 (725) 10,226 10,568 (3) 3

LICs   (2,137) 164 (1,973) (2,666) (25) (35)

Net operating income   8,814 (561) 8,253 7,902 (10) (4)

Operating expenses   (6,430) 388 (6,042) (5,930) 8 2

Operating profit   2,384 (173) 2,211 1,972 (17) (11)

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures   – – – – – –

Profit before tax   2,384 (173) 2,211 1,972 (17) (11)

For footnotes, see page 59.

Geographical regions (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC

57

Reconciliation of reported, underlying and adjusted items – Latin America
 2013 2012   Change72

 US$m US$m   %
Net interest income

Reported 6,186 6,984  (11)
Currency translation adjustment74 (440)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (277) (561)

Underlying 5,909 5,983  (1)
Significant items – –

Adjusted 5,909 5,983

Other operating income

Reported 1,115 253  341
Currency translation adjustment74 (48)
Acquisitions, disposals and dilutions  (1,123) (14)

Underlying (8) 191